Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Currency - Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(77)

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk

At 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, if all foreign currencies had strengthened or weakened 10

per cent against TL with all other variables held constant, the changes in the consolidated post-tax profit

of the Group for the periods ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 and other components of

equity of the Group as at those dates, which are the changes in net profit or other comprehensive income,

net of tax, attributable to equity holders of the parent for the periods 31 December 2022 and 31 December

2021, respectively, would have been as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk Table

 31 December 2022

 Net Profit/(Loss) (1) Other Components of Equity (1)

Foreign

currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

Foreign

currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

The 10% change in TL/USD:

1- The change in USD denominated assets/liabilities except

derivatives 202,409 (202,409) 84,482 (84,482)
2- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

3- Net effect due to the change in TL/USD  (1+2) 202,409 (202,409) 84,482 (84,482)

The 10% change in TL/EUR:
4- The change in EUR denominated assets/liabilities except

derivatives 39 (39) - -

5- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

6- Net effect due to the change in TL/EUR (4+5) 39 (39) - -

The 10% change in TL/Other foreign currencies:
7- The change in other foreign currencies denominated

assets/liabilities except derivatives 496 (496) - -

8- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

9- Net effect due to the change in TL/Other foreign

currencies (7+8) 496 (496) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 202,944 (202,944) 84,482 (84,482)

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk Table

 31 December  2021

 Net Profit/(Loss) (1) Other Components of Equity ()

Foreign

currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

Foreign

currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

The 10% change in TL/USD:

1- The change in USD denominated assets/liabilities except

derivatives 141,450 (141,450) 19,533 (19,533)

2- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

3- Net effect due to the change in TL/USD  (1+2) 141,450 (141,450) 19,533 (19,533)
The 10% change in TL/EUR:

4- The change in EUR denominated assets/liabilities except

derivatives 75 (75) - -

5- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

6- Net effect due to the change in TL/EUR (4+5) 75 (75) - -
The 10% change in TL/Other foreign currencies:

7- The change in other foreign currencies denominated
assets/liabilities except derivatives 2 (2) - -

8- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -
9- Net effect due to the change in TL/Other foreign

currencies (7+8) 2 (2) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 141,527 (141,527) 19,533 (19,533)

(1) The amounts included in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis under the heading "Profit / Loss" are presented for the net profit for the period of

the parent company shares and the other comprehensive income for the shares of the parent company given under "Equity"

GSD Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Currency - Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(78)

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(*) As of 31 December 2022, the Group has started to use 7,190 USD cash in currency protected deposit accounts.